
December 14; 2010 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Ms. Neera Chatteljee and Ms. Zeena Angadicheril 
Public Infonnation Coordinator and Attorney 
The University of Texas System 
201 West Seventh Street 
Austin, Texas78701-2902 

Dear Ms. Ch~tteljee and Ms. Angadicheril: 

OR2010-18717 

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosme under the 
Public Infonn;ation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govenmlent Code. Yom request was 
assigned ID# 402870 (OGC# 133682). 

The University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center at Dallas (the "university") received 
a request for all documents and e-mails sent or received by eleven named individuals or their 
assistants reg:a:.tding a named individual. You state you have released some infonnation to 
the requestoL;'Y ou claim that the submitted infonnation is excepted fro111 dis'Closme under 
section 552.1 01 of the Govermnent Code. We have considered the exception you claim and 
reviewed the $ubmitted infornlation. 

Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosme "infol111ation considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." 
Gov't Code §j52.l01. Section 552.101 encompasses confidentiality provisions such as 
section 161.032 of the Health and Safety Code, which provides il~ relevant part: 

(a) Tl~e records and proceedings of a medical committee are confidential and 
are not subj ect to comi sUbpoena. 
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( c) Records, infol111ation, or reports of a medical cOlllinittee ... and records, 
infon11ation, or reports provided by a medical committee ... to the govel11ing 
body of a public hospital, hospital distTict, or hospital authority are not 
subject to disclosure under Chapter 552, GovenU11ent Code. 

(f) This section and Subchapter A, Chapter 160, Occupations Code, do not 
apply to records made or maintained in the regular course of business by a 
hospital, health maintenance organization, medical organization, university 
medical center or health science center, hospital district, hospital authority, 
or extended care facility. 

Health & Saf~ty Code § 161.032(a), (c), (f). For purposes ofthis confidentiality provision, 
a "'medical committee' includes any committee, including a joint conU11ittee, of ... a 
university m~dical school or health science center[.]" Ie!. § 161.031(a). The term also 
encompasses ~"'a committee appointed ad hoc to conduct a specific investigation or 
established under state or federal law or rule or under the bylaws or rules of the organization 
or institution.;? Ie!. § 161.031(b). Section 161.0315 provides in relevant part that "[t]he 
govel11ing body of a ... university medical school or health science center ... may fonn ... 
a medical c01nmittee, as defined by section 161.031, to evaluate medical peer review 
committee anCl health care services[.]" Id. § 161.0315(a). 

The precise scppe of the "medical committee" provision has been t~le subject of a number 
of judicial d~9isions. See 1vfemorial Hosp.-The Woodlands v. McCovvn, 927 S.W.2d 1 
(Tex. 1996); Barnesv. Whittington, 751 S.W.2d493 (Tex. 1988); Jordan v. Fourth Supreme 
Judicial Dist.;)Ol S.W.2d 644 (Tex. 1986); Hood'v. Phillips, 554 S.W.2d 160 (Tex. 1977); 
Texarkana Memorial Hosp., Inc. v. Jones, 551 S.W.2d 33 (Tex. 1977); McAllen Methodist 
Hosp. v. Ra71~irez, 855 S.W.2d 195 (Tex. App.-Corpus Cl1l1sti 1993), disapproved by, 
1vfemorial Ho§p-The Woodlands v. McCown, 927 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. 1996); Doctor's Hosp. 
v. West, 765 S;W.2d 812 (Tex. App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 1988); Goodspeed v. Street, 747 
S.W.2d 526 (Tex. App.-Fort WOlih 1988). These cases establish that "documents 
generated by the committee in order to conduct open and thorough review" are confidential. 
This protectio~l extends "to documents that have been prepared by or at the direction of the 
committee for) committee purposes." Jordan, 701 S.W.2d at 647-48. Protection does not 
extend to dOC\lments "gratuitously submitted to a committee" or "created without committee 
impetus and purpose." Id. at 648; see also Open Records Decision No. 591 (1991) 
(construing stfltutory predecessor to section 161.032 of the Health and Safety Code). We 
note that sectipn 161.032 does not make confidential "records made or maintained in the 
regular cours~, of business by a ... university medical center or health science center[.]" 
Health & Safet,yCode§ 161.032(f);see1vfemoriaIHosp.-The Woodlands, 927 S.W.2d at 10 
(stating that rCiference to statutory predecessor to section 160.007 in section 161.032 is clear 
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signal that records should be accorded same treatment lU1der both statutes in detennining if 
they were made in ordinary course of business). 

You claim th~ submitted information relates to dOClU11ents created and considered by the 
search comnilHee in filling the position of Chair of the University's Vascular Surgery 
Division. Y ciu assert the search cOlmnittee is a medical committee for the purposes of 
section 161.031 of the Health and Safety Code, and thus, the submitted information is 
confidentialllnder section 161.032 of the Health and Safety Code as records of a medical 
committee. You explain the search committee was established to conduct a national search 
to select a candidate to fill the position at issue. Upon review of your arguments and the 
submitted infonnation, we agree the search committee constitutes a medical committee as 
defined by section 161.031 and find that the submitted infonnation must be withheld under 
section 552.101 ofthe Government Code in conjunction with section 161.032 ofthe Health 
and Safety Co'de. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infomlation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts a$ presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be r~lied upon as a previous 
determinatiOliregarding any other information or any other circumstances . 

. :;'. 

This ruling tt~ggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmentalbody and ofthe requestor. For more infornlation concerning those rights and 
responsibiliti¢s, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.phn, 
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govenmlent Hotline, toll fi"ee, 
at (877) 673;.6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Assistant Attorney General 
Open Record~' Division 

NK/emli. 

Ref: ID# 4Q2870 

Enc. Submitted documents 
'.', 

cc: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


